

64549-8

64549-8

NO. 64549-8-I

---

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DONGFANG LI,

APPELLANT.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CATHERINE SCHAFFER  
JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

TOM P. CONOM  
The Conom Law Firm  
Attorney for Appellant  
20016 Cedar Valley Rd  
Suite 201  
Lynnwood, Washington 98036

(425) 774-6747

2010 JUL 23 AM 11:23  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RECORD ON APPEAL ..... vii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

ISSUES ..... 1-3

**ISSUES**

**I. Did the trial court commit reversible error in failing to require substantial evidence on each means submitted to the jury, failing to require the jury to unanimously agree on the means, and in failing to instruct in accordance with WPIC 4.23 or 4.25?**

**II. As to count I, was the evidence sufficient to show only an *attempt* to promote prostitution and not the crime charged, thus requiring dismissal for insufficient evidence?**

**III. As to count II, was the evidence insufficient as a matter of law to support a conviction where:**

**A. The only alleged “prostitute” on the premises was Appellant and the statute requires a person who “advances prostitution” to be someone acting “other than as a prostitute” receiving compensation for personally rendered prostitution services?**

**B. The only money received by Appellant was for legal massage services personally performed and the statute requires a “promoter” to “cause[] or aid[] a person to commit or engage in prostitution?”**

**C. The evidence, viewed in the light most favorable to the state, shows only a substantial step to “advance prostitution,” that is, only an *attempt* to promote prostitution and not the crime charged, thus requiring dismissal for insufficient evidence?**

**IV. Where Appellant was not charged with the alternative means of “profits from prostitution,” is it reversible error for the trial judge to instruct the jury in instruction no. 7 that it could nevertheless convict on such means?**

**V. Did the trial court commit reversible error by failing to instruct the jury that it could convict of an *attempt* to commit promoting prostitution in the second degree contrary to R.C.W. 10.61.003 and 10.61.010?**

**VI. Did the trial court commit reversible error by failing to instruct the jury that it could convict of the lesser included offense as charged of *permitting* prostitution contrary to R.C.W. 10.61.006?**

**VII. Did Appellant’s trial counsel deny effective assistance of counsel to Appellant under the Sixth Amendment and Article I, section 22 where he:**

**A. Failed to except to the trial court’s erroneous giving of instruction no. 7?**

**B. Failed to propose a *Petrich*-type instruction?**

**C. Failed to propose an *attempt* instruction as authorized by R.C.W. 10.61.003 and 10.61.010?**

**D. Failed to propose a lesser included instruction for *permitting prostitution* as authorized by R.C.W. 10.61.006?**

**E. Failed to prepare, submit and argue motions for dismissal, arrest of judgment and new trial?**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3-7

1. Nature of Action ..... 3-4

2. Statement of Facts ..... 4-7

ARGUMENT ..... 7-38

**I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN FAILING TO REQUIRE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ON EACH MEANS SUBMITTED TO THE JURY, FAILING TO REQUIRE THE JURY TO UNANIMOUSLY AGREE ON THE MEANS AND IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH WPIC 4.23 OR 4.25 ..... 7-11**

**II. THE EVIDENCE ON COUNT I WAS SUFFICIENT ONLY TO SHOW AN *ATTEMPT* TO PROMOTE**

**PROSTITUTION AND NOT THE CRIME CHARGED,  
THUS REQUIRING DISMISSAL FOR INSUFFICIENT  
EVIDENCE ..... 11-14**

**III. THE EVIDENCE ON COUNT II WAS  
INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW  
TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION ..... 14-19**

**A. THE ONLY ALLEGED “PROSTITUTE” ON THE  
PREMISES WAS APPELLANT AND THE STATUTE REQUIRES  
A PERSON WHO “ADVANCES PROSTITUTION” TO BE SOME-  
ONE ACTING “OTHER THAN AS A PROSTITUTE” RECEIVING  
COMPENSATION FOR PERSONALLY RENDERED PROSTITU-  
TION SERVICES ..... 14-16**

**B. THE ONLY MONEY RECEIVED BY APPELLANT WAS  
FOR LEGAL MASSAGE SERVICES PERSONALLY  
PERFORMED AND THE STATUTE REQUIRES A  
“PROMOTER” TO “CAUSE OR AID A[NOTHER] PER-  
SON TO COMMIT OR ENGAGE IN PROSTITUTION”  
..... 16-17**

**C. THE EVIDENCE, VIEWED IN THE LIGHT MOST  
FAVORABLE TO THE STATE, SHOWS ONLY A SUB-  
STANTIAL STEP TO “ADVANCE PROSTITUTION,”  
THAT IS, ONLY AN *ATTEMPT* TO PROMOTE PROS-  
TITUTION AND NOT THE CRIME CHARGED, THUS  
REQUIRING DISMISSAL FOR INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE  
..... 17-19**

**IV. WHERE APPELLANT WAS NOT CHARGED WITH  
THE ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF “PROFITS FROM  
PROSTITUTION,” IT IS REVERSIBLE ERROR FOR THE  
TRIAL JUDGE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY (INSTRUCTION  
NO. 7) THAT IT COULD NEVERTHELESS CONVICT ON  
SUCH MEANS ..... 19-23**

**V. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE  
ERROR BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT  
IT COULD CONVICT OF AN *ATTEMPT* TO COMMIT  
PROMOTING PROSTITUTION IN THE SECOND  
DEGREE CONTRARY TO R.C.W. 10.61.003 AND .010  
..... 23-26**

**VI. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT IT COULD CONVICT OF THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE AS CHARGED OF PERMITTING PROSTITUTION CONTRARY TO R.C.W. 10.61.006 ..... 26-31**

**VII. APPELLANT’S TRIAL COUNSEL DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AND ART I, SEC. 22 ..... 31-38**

**A. DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO EXCEPT TO INSTR. 7 ..... 31-32**

**B. DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPOSE A *PETRICH* TYPE INSTRUCTION [WPIC 4.23/4.25] ..... 31-32**

**C. DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPOSE AN *ATTEMPT* INSTRUCTION ..... 32-35**

**D. DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPOSE A LESSER INCLUDED INSTRUCTION FOR *PERMITTING PROSTITUTION* ..... 32-35**

**E. DEFENSE COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PREPARE, SUBMIT AND ARGUE MOTIONS FOR DISMISSAL, ARREST OF JUDGMENT AND NEW TRIAL IS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL .. 35-38**

CONCLUSION ..... 38-39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

State of Washington

*State v. Berlin*, 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997) ..... 26-34

*State v. Bray*, 52 Wn.App. 30, 756 P.2d 1332 (1988) ..... 10,19-23

*State v. Brown*, 45 Wn.App. 571, 726 P.2d 60 (1986) ..... 21

*State v. Case*, 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956) ..... 35-38

*State v. Charley*, 48 Wn.2d 126, 291 P.2d 673 (1955) ..... 13-14,19

<i>State v. Chino</i> , 117 Wn.App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003) .....	20-21
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991) .....	9
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009) .....	9
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) .....	28
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 65 Wn.App. 230, 828 P.2d 37 (1992) .....	24-25,33
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005) .....	24-25,33
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	10
<i>State v. Hundley</i> , 126 Wn.2d 418, 895 P.2d 403 (1995) .....	13-14,19
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 82 Wn.App. 594, 918 P.2d 945 (1996) .....	36
<i>State v. Jessup</i> , 31 Wn.App. 304, 641 P.2d 1185 (1982) .....	25-26
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988) .....	9-11
<i>State v. Laramie</i> , 141 Wn.App. 332, 169 P.2d 859 (2007) ...	19-21,32
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 107 Wn.App. 270, 27 P.3d 237 (2001) .....	31,35-37
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 34 Wn.App. 680, 644 P.2d 710 (1982) .....	16
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 1231 (1994) .....	9,11
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984) .....	31,33
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) .....	2,9-10,31-39
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 168 Wn.2d 763, 230 P.3d 588 (2010) .....	11
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn.App. 376, 166 P.2d 720 (2006) ....	33-35
<i>State v. Putnam</i> , 31 Wn.App. 156, 639 P.2d 858 (1982) .....	29-30
<i>State v. Severns</i> , 13 Wn.2d 542, 125 P.2d 659 (1942) .....	19-23,32
<i>State v. Sibert</i> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010) .....	26

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 154 Wn.App. 272, 223 P.3d 1262 (2009) .....	33-34
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007) .....	11
<i>State v. Swane</i> , 21 Wn.2d 772, 153 P.2d 311 (1944) .....	13-14, 19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	31
<i>State v. Valladares</i> , 99 Wn.2d 663, 664 P.2d 508 (1983) .....	37
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn.App. 243, 104 P.3d 670 (2004) .....	31,33-34
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978) .....	26-30,34

United States Supreme Court

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) .....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	31

Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal

<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 582 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969) .....	21
<i>Pirtle v. Morgan</i> , 313 F.3d 1160 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	31

Washington Statutes

R.C.W. 9A.28.020 .....	18,24-25
R.C.W. 9A.88.030 .....	14
R.C.W. 9A.88.060 .....	3,8, 14-28
R.C.W. 9A.88.080 .....	3,8, 16-30
R.C.W. 9A.88.090 .....	1-2, 27-30
R.C.W. 10.61.003 .....	1-2, 23-33
R.C.W. 10.61.006 .....	1-2, 24-33
R.C.W. 10.61.010 .....	1-2, 23-33

Washington Court Rules

RAP 2.5 .....	20
CrR 3.5 .....	3
CrR 7.4 .....	35
CrR 7.5 .....	35

Pattern Jury Instructions

WPIC 4.23 (2d ed. 2005 supp.) .....	1-11,20-39
WPIC 4.25 (2d ed. 2005 supp.) .....	1,7-11, 31-39
WPIC 48.05 (2d ed. 2005 supp.) .....	8

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Sixth Amendment .....	1-2, 19-20,31
Wash. Const. Art. I, sec. 3 .....	9
Wash. Const. Art. I, sec. 21 .....	9
Wash. Const. Art. I, sec. 22 .....	1-2,9, 19-20 31

Legal Treatises

American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice 4-7.10 .....	38
---	----

Record on Appeal

Clerk's Papers (CP)	1-68
Report of Proceedings (RP I), Vol. I (October 13, 2009)	1-3
Report of Proceedings (RP II), Vol. II (October 14, 2009)	1-100
Report of Proceedings (RP III), Vol. III (October 15, 2009)	1-102
Report of Proceedings (RP IV), Vol. IV (October 19, 2009)	1- 13
APPENDIX Court's Instruction No. 7
